

LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

See agenda documents at:
http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx
REGULAR MEETING
LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL
705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin
City-Parish Council Auditorium
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2022
4:30 p.m.

Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr. Chair District 5

<u>AGENDA</u>

Bryan Tabor

Vice-Chair District 1

Kevin Naquin
District 2

Josh Carlson
District 3

John J. Guilbeau District 4

Veronica L. Arceneaux Clerk of the Council

- 1. Call to order
- 2. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. <u>COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS</u>
- 4. EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT

JOINT RESOLUTION

5. <u>JR-036-2022</u> A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the filing of applications for grant funding which may become available as a result of the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA). (Community Development and Planning)

REPORTS AND/OR DISCUSSION ITEMS

6. Annual LSU AgCenter Report (AB Rubin)

ORDINANCE FOR FINAL ADOPTION

7. PO-060-2022 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the Ranch Road Bridge Replacement Project a public necessity and authorizing the acquisition of the necessary rights-of-way, immovable property and other property rights requisite to the construction of said Project, either on an amicable basis or through the use of the expropriation process, if necessary. (Public Works)

JOINT ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 8. <u>JO-082-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget and adjusting the manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by adjusting salaries in the Council Office. (Nanette Cook and Kevin Naquin)
- 9. JO-085-2022 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council recognizing and ratifying the emergency appropriations authorized by Emergency Ordinance No. JO-083-2022 amending the FY 22/23 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing revenues and reallocating unexpended administrative funds in the amount of \$82,821.65 in Emergency Rental Assistance Program (ERAP) funds received from the U.S. Department of the Treasury and appropriating funds within the Community Development and Planning Department to SMILE Community Action Agency. (Community Development and Planning)

- 10. <u>JO-086-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council recognizing and ratifying the emergency appropriations authorized by Emergency Ordinance No. JO-084-2022 amending the FY 22/23 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing revenues in the amount of \$4,800,000 in Emergency Rental Assistance Program (ERAP) funds received from the U.S. Department of the Treasury and appropriating funds within the Community Development and Planning Department to SMILE Community Action Agency and Catholic Charities of Acadiana. (Community Development and Planning)
- 11. <u>JO-087-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget and manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to provide funding for a pay adjustment for one (1) Accounting Clerk within the Office of Finance & Management, Accounting Division, per Civil Service Rule IV, Section 4.2A. (Finance)
- 12. <u>JO-088-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget and manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing the use of the Vehicle Maintenance Fund Prior Year Fund balance in the amount of \$1,757 and appropriating within the Public Works Department Vehicle Maintenance Division to increase pay of a Fleet Mechanic Helper per Civil Service recommendation. (Public Works)
- 13. <u>JO-089-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the City of Lafayette's and the Parish of Lafayette's intentions to acquire full ownership of the adjudicated property located at 129 Rue Felicite (Assessment Number 6032227) within the City of Lafayette and the Parish of Lafayette. (Community Development and Planning)
- 14. <u>JO-090-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the City of Lafayette's and the Parish of Lafayette's intentions to acquire full ownership of the adjudicated property located at 308 Valley Street (Assessment Number 6032228) within the City of Lafayette and the Parish of Lafayette. (Community Development and Planning)
- 15. <u>JO-091-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into a contract, effective November 1, 2023, for the collection and disposal of waste material and the operation of the environmental quality convenience center within the city limits of Lafayette and the rural areas of the Parish of Lafayette. (Mayor-President)

INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCE

- PO-061-2022 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring \$5,600,000.00 from Fund 264 Fund Balance to the Buchanan Street Parking Garage Repairs, Phase II Project (\$3,400,000.00) and the Lafayette Parish Courthouse Improvements Project (\$2,200,000.00) and appropriating within the Public Works Department. (Public Works)
- 17. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinance.

JOINT INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 18. <u>JO-092-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget and adjusting manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to provide funding for a salary adjustment within the Office of Finance & Management. (Finance)
- 19. <u>JO-093-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council adopting an update of the Official Drainage Map of Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and of the Lafayette Parish Drainage District established by Ordinance No. O-289-2001. (Public Works)

- 20. <u>JO-094-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring \$6,091 of City General Fund to CDBG-CV and to reallocate unexpended CDBG-CV Funds within the Community Development and Planning Department to Boys and Girls Club of Acadiana and Hospice of Acadiana. (Community Development and Planning)
- 21. <u>JO-095-2022</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending Chapter 26 of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government Code of Ordinances by repealing and reenacting Article V of Chapter 26 to provide for the implementation of the LCG Property Maintenance Code and amending Article XVI of Chapter 26 to provide for available alternative enforcement procedures related to violations of Article V. (Community Development and Planning)
- 22. Comments from the public concerning the above joint introductory ordinances.

ADJOURN

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. ARCENEAUX, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.